

No. 18-8977

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SCOTT E. SCHMIDT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN FOSTER,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SHELLEY M. FITE  
CRAIG W. ALBEE  
FEDERAL DEFENDER  
SERVICES OF WISCONSIN, INC.  
22 East Mifflin Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 260-9900

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN \*  
NEIL H. CONRAD  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1 South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000  
rhochman@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 10, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE OR, AT A MINIMUM, GRANT, VACATE, AND REMAND IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>WILSON V. SELLERS</i> .....	2
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> .....	2
B. The Timing of the Seventh Circuit’s Decision and the Manner of Briefing Support Summary Reversal or GVR .....	6
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A “BIZARRE CASE” EXCEPTION TO HABEAS RELIEF, IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS AND OTHER CIRCUITS.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	10
<i>Garrus v. Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 694 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	10, 11
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011) .....	6
<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	5, 10
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008) (per curiam).....	9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	6
